

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. Cum-24-311

Richard A. Liberty et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Alvin G. Mack et al.

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the Maine Superior Court, Cumberland County

APPEAL BRIEF

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

Gerald B. Schofield, Jr., Esq.
Hopkinson & Abbondanza, P.A.
Six City Center, Suite 400
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 772-5845

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees:

Steven E. Cope, Esq.
Cope Law Firm
461 Ocean Avenue, P.O. Box 1398
Portland, Maine 04104
(207) 772-7491

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	4
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	22
IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	
DID THE SUPERIOR COURT ERR IN ISSUING JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF ALVIN MACK ON COUNT I, HAVING ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE LIBERTYS FAILED TO PROVE DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF A RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL BECAUSE:	
A. THE LIBERTYS WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN ABLE TO ACQUIRE THE PROPERTY FOR \$450,000.00 AT THE TIME OF THE OPTION AGREEMENT; AND	
B. THE LIBERTYS COULD NOT HAVE COMPELLED ALVIN MACK TO SELL THEM THE PROPERTY FREE OF ENCUMBRANCES PURSUANT TO THE OPTION AGREEMENT?	24
V. SUMMARY OF APPELLANTS ARGUMENT	24
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
VII. APPELLANTS LEGAL ARGUMENT	27
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE LIBERTYS FAILED TO PROVE DAMAGES AND THEREFORE FAILED TO MEET AN ESSENTIAL ELEMENT OF THEIR CLAIM FOR BREACH OF A RIGHT OF FIRST REFUSAL.....	27
1. The Superior Court erred in finding that the Libertys would not have been able to acquire the Property for \$450,000.00	

free and clear of all Atlantic encumbrances at the time of the Option Agreement.27

2. The Superior Court’s finding that the purchase price under the Option Agreement includes the Atlantic debt is inconsistent with well-established Maine precedent.29

VIII. CONCLUSION33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.G.E., Inc. v. Buford</i> , 105 S.W.3d 667, 673 (Tex. App. 2003)	28
<i>Am. Prot. Ins. Co. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 ME 6, ¶ 12, 814 A.2d 989	29
<i>Apgar v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 683 A.2d 497, 498 (Me. 1996)	29
<i>Augusta v. Quirion</i> , 436 A.2d 388, 394 (Me. 1981)	33
<i>Ehret v. Ehret</i> , 2016 ME 43, ¶ 14, 135 A.3d 101	27
<i>Estate of Barrows</i> , 2006 ME 143, ¶ 13, 913 A.2d 608	30, 33
<i>Farrington Owners' Ass'n v. Conway Lake Resorts, Inc.</i> , 2005 ME 93, ¶ 10, 878 A.2d 504	31, 33
<i>Fienberg v. Hassan</i> , 77 Mass. App. Ct. 901, 902 (2010)	28
<i>Foster v. Foster</i> , 609 A.2d 1171, 1172 (Me. 1992)	30, 33
<i>Frostar Corp. v. Malloy</i> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 96, 103 (2005)	29
<i>H.E. Sargent, Inc. v. Town of Wells</i> , 676 A.2d 920, 923 (Me. 1996)	27
<i>Handrahan v. Malenko</i> , 2011 ME 15, ¶ 13, 12 A.3d 79	27
<i>Koch Indus. v. Sun Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 1203, 1211 (5th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Koch</i> , 918 F.2d at 1212	28
<i>Nightingale v. Leach</i> , 2004 ME 22, ¶ 2, 842 A.2d 1277	26
<i>Peerless Ins. Co. v. Brennon</i> , 564 A.2d 383, 384-385 (Me. 1989)	30
<i>Portland Valve, Inc. v. Rockwood Sys. Corp.</i> , 460 A.2d 1383, 1387 (Me. 1983)	30, 32
<i>Portland Valve, Inc.</i> , 460 A.2d 1383, 1388 (Me. 1983)	33
<i>Smith v. Welch</i> , 645 A.2d 1130, 1131-32 (Me. 1994)	26
<i>St. Louis v. Wilkinson Law Offices, P.C.</i> , 2012 ME 116, ¶ 14, 55 A.3d 443 (citing <i>Nightingale v. Leach</i> , 2004 ME 22, ¶ 2, 842 A.2d 1277)	26
<i>Stiff v. Town of Belgrade</i> , 2024 ME 68, ¶ 11, 322 A.3d 1167	27
<i>Sulikowski v. Sulikowski</i> , 2019 ME 143, ¶ 9, 216 A.3d 893	27
<i>Town of Lisbon v. Thayer Corp.</i> , 675 A.2d 514, 516 (Me. 1996)	30
<i>Van Dam v. Spickler</i> , 2009 ME 36, ¶ 19, 968 A.2d 10403	28
<i>Villas by the Sea Owners Ass'n v. Garrity</i> , 2000 ME 48, ¶ 9, 748 A.2d 457	30
<i>Westleigh v. Conger</i> , 2000 ME 134, ¶ 12, 755 A.2d 518	27

Wyman v. Osteopathic Hosp. of Me., Inc., 493 A.2d 330, 333-34 (Me. 1985)).....26

Other Authorities

3 Eric Mills Holmes, *Corbin on Contracts* § 11.3, at 470 (Joseph Perillo ed., 1996
.....28

Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 59(e).....23

M.R. Civ. P. 50(a).....26

M.R. Civ. P. 50(d).....26

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

**Sitting as the Law Court
DOCKET NO. Cum-24-311**
